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Residential Energy Efficiency Loan Program 

GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC COMPANY 

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOA PROGRAM 


AVAILABILITY 

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part, this program shall allow Customers installing 
energy-efficiency measures under an energy efficiency program offered by the Company and approved by the Commiss ion 
("' Participating Customers") to borrow all or a portion of the Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy-efficiency 
measures ("Customer Loan Amount"') from the Company and to repay the Customer Loan Amount through an additional 
charge on their monthly retail delivery service bill issued by the Company. It is available to Participating Customers who meet 
the following qualifications: 

1. 	 The Participating Customer must own the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed; and 
2. 	 A Participating Customer must have an active Delivery Service account with the Company for the property where the 

energy-efficiency measures are installed and receive Delivery Service under Domestic Rate 0 , Optional Peak Load 
Pricing Rate 0-10, or Limited Total Electric Living Rate T; and 

3. 	 The Participating Customer must not have received a disconnect notice from the Company during the twelve months 

preceding the Participating Customer' s request for a loan under this program; and 


4. 	 The Customer Loan Amount has no minimum and must be less than or equal to $7,500 per customer per year, and 

must not exceed the Participating Customer ' s share of the installed cost of the energy efficiency measures installed 

under the Company's approved energy-efficiency program; and 


5. 	 The Participating Customer must meet the qualifications of the applicable energy-efficiency program through which 

the energy-efficiency measures are being installed . 


At its sole discretion , the Company shall determine eligibility for service under this program subject to the availability 
of program funds. 

Any Participating Customer receiving a loan under this program must remain a Delivery Service customer of the 

Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed until the loan has been repaid in full. In the 

event the Participating Customer ceases to be a Delivery Serviceustomer of the Company at the property where the 

energy-efficiency measures are installed, any remaining charges under this program shall immediately become due and 

payable. 


CUSTOMER LOAN AGREEMENT 

Participating Customers shall be required to execute a separate Residential Customer Loan Agreement which will 

specify the fixed monthly charge and other applicable terms. A Participating Customer can choose to pay the remaining 

balance owed to the Company at any time. A late payment charge as described in the Terms and Conditions for Delivery 

Service section of the Company's Tariff is applicable to the monthly charges rendered under this program. Participating 

Customers are not subject to disconnection of electric service for nonpayment of the charges under th is program . 


The Customer Loan Amount shall be paid to the Company by the Participating Customer through a fixed monthly 
charge applied over a term of months as establi shed in the Customer Loan Agreement. Participating Customers may specify the 
repayment term of the Customer Loan Amount subject to the maximum repayment term limit of 84 months. 

The loan fund for this program is funded through a grant from the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction Fund 

created pursuant to RSA 125-0:23 as administered by the Commission. 


Issued: November 23, 2011 Issued by: lsi T homas B. King 

Thomas B. King 


Effective: January 1, 2012 Ti tl e: President 
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Non-Residential Energy Efficiency Loan Program 

GRANITE STAT E ELECTRIC COMPANY 

NO · RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM 


A V AILABILITY 

Subject to the Tenns and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part, this program shall allow Customers installing 
energy-efficiency measures under an energy efficiency program offered by the Company and approved by the Commission 
("Participating Customers") to borrow all or a portion of the Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy-efficiency 
measures ("Customer Loan Amount") from the Company and to repay the Customer Loan Amount through an additional 
charge on their monthly retail delivery service bill issued by the Company. It is availab le 10 Participating Customers who meet 
the following qualifications: 

1. 	 The Participating Customer must own the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed; and 
2. 	 A Participating Customer must have an active Delivery Service account with the Company for the property where the 

energy-efficiency measures are installed and receive Delivery Service under General Service Time-of-Use Rate G-l, 
General Long-Hour Service Rate G-2, General Service Rate G-3 or O utdoor Lighting Service Rate M; and 

3. 	 The Participating Customer must not have received a disconnect notice from the Company during the twelve months 
preceding the Participating Customer's request for service under this program; and 

4. 	 The Customer Loan Amount has no minimum and must be less than or equal to $50,000 for each project, and must not 
exceed the Participating Customer ' s share of the installed cost of the energy efficiency measures installed under the 
Company's approved energy-efficiency program; and 

5. 	 A Participating Customer is limited to $150,000 per year in loan funds with no limit on the number of projects at the sole 
discretion of the Company based on program demand. If at any point there are no loan fund recipients or there have been 
no loan fund recipients in a given year, the Company may petition the Commission to allow a particular customer to 
receive more than $150,000 in loan funds in a given year; and 

6. 	 The Participating Customer must meet the qualifications of the applicable energy-efficiency program through which 
the energy-efficiency measures are being installed . 

At its sole discretion , the Company shall determine eligibility for service under this program subject to the availability 
of program funds . 

Any Participating Customer receiving a loan under this program must remain a Delivery Service customer of the 
Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed until the loan has been repaid in full. In the 
event the Participating Customer ceases to be a Delivery Service Customer of the Company at the property where the 
energy-efficiency measures are installed, any remaining charges under this program shall immediately become due and 
payable. 

CUST MER LOAN AGREEMENT 

Participating Customers shall be required to execute a separate Non-Residentia l Loan Agreement which will specify 
the fixed monthly charge and other terms of the loan. A Participating Customer can choose to pay the remaining balance owed 
to the Company at any time. A late payment charge as described in the Terms and onditions for Delivery Service section of 
the Company's Tariff is applicable to the monthly charges rendered under thi s program. Participating Customers are not 
subject to disconnection of electric service for nonpayment of the charges under this program. 

The Customer Loan Amount shall be paid to the Company by the Participating Customer through a fixed monthly 
charge applied over a term of months as established in the Customer Loan Agreement. Participating Customers may specify the 
repayment term of the Customer Loan Amount subject to the maximum repayment term limit of 120 months. 

The loan fund for this program is funded through a grant from the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction Fund 

created pursuant to RSA 125-0:23 as administered by the Commission. 


Issued: November 23, 20 11 Issued by: /s/ T homas B. King 

Thomas B. King 


Effective: January 1, 2012 Title: President 
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Residential Energy Efficiency Loan Program 

GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC COMPANY 

RES IDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROG RAM 


AVAILABILITY 

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part, this program shall allow Customers installing 
energy-efficiency measures under an energy efficiency program offered by the Company and approved by the Commission 
("Participating Customers") to borrow all or a portion of the Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy-efficiency 
measures ("Customer Loan Amount") from Lhe Company and to repay the Customer Loan Amount through an additional 
charge on their monthly retail delivery service bill issued by the Company. It is available to Participating Customers who meet 
the following qualifications: 

I, 	 The Participating Customer must own the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed; and 
2. 	 A Participating Customer must have an active Delivery Service account with the Company for the property where the 

energy-efficiency measures are installed and receive Delivery Service under Domestic Rate D,--6f Optional Peak Load 
Pricing Rate D- l 0, or Limited TOIal E1el:tric Living Rate T; and 

3. 	 The Participating Customer must not have received a disconnect notice from the Company during the twelve months 
preceding the Participating Customer's request fo r a loan5ef¥J€e under this program; and 

4 . 	 The Customer Loan Amount ha no mimmum and must be less than or equal to must be HO ~ $7,500:)00 ru;.r 
customer per year and must not exceed the Participating Customer ' s share of thc installed cost of the energy 
efficiency measures installed under the Company's approved energy-efficiency program; and 

5. 	 The Participating Customer must meet the qualifications of the applicable energy-efficiency program through which 
the energy-efficiency measures are being installed. 

At its sole discretion, the Company shalJ determine eligibility for service under this program subject to the availability 
of program funds, 

Any Participating Customer takmg servicereceiving a loan under this program must remain a Delivery Service 
customer of the Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed uotilthe loan has been repaid 
in full. In the event the Participating Customer does not remainceases to be a Delivery Service Customer of the Company at 
the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed, any remaini ng charges under this program shall 
immediately become due and payable. 

CUSTOMER LOAN AGREEMENT 

Participating Customers shall be required to execute a separate Residential Cus t mer Loan Agreement which will 

specify the fixed monthly charge and I-fle-other applicable terms ofrBe paymem-peftOO. A Participating Customer can choose 

to pay the remaining balance owed to the Company at any time. A late payment charge as described in the Terms and 

Conditions for Del ivery Service section of the Company' s Tariff is applicable to the monthly charges rendered under this 

program. Participating Customers are not subject to disconnection of electric service for nonpayment of the charges under this 

program. 


The Customer Loan Amount shall be paid to the Company by the Participating Customer through a fixed monthly 
charge applied over a term of months as established in the Customer Loan Agreement. Participating Customers may specify the 
repayment term of the Customer Loan Amount subject to the maximum repayment term limit of 8.Q4 months. 

Th revolving loan fund for lhis progIam is funded through a grant from the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction 

Fund created pursuant to RSA 125-0:23 as administered by the Commission. 


Issued: May 3, 2010 	 Issued by: /s/ Thomas B. King 
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MuniCipalNon-Residential Energy Efficiency Loan Program 

GRANITE STAT E ELECTRIC COMPANY 

MVN(CIPALNON-RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOAN PROGRAM 


AVAILAB ILITY 

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Tariff of which it is a part, this program shall allow Customers installing 
energy-efficiency measures under an energy efficiency program offered by the Company and approved by the Commission 
("Participating Customers") to borrow all or a portion of the Customer's share of the installed cost of the energy-efficiency 
measures ("Customer Loan Amount") from the Company and to repay the Customer Loan Amount through an additional 
charge on their monthly retail delivery service bill issued by the Company. It is available to Participating Customers who meet 
the fo llowing qualifications: 

6,_I.__The Participating Customer must own the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed; and 
':h2_.__A Participating Customer must have an active Delivery Service account with the Company for the property where the 
___energy-efficiency measures are installed and receive Delivery Service under General Service Time-of-Use Rate G- I, 
____Genera l Long-Hour Service Rate G-2,1H' General Service Rate G-3 or Outdoor Lighting Service Rate M; and 
&._3_.__The Participating Customer must not have received a disconnect notice from the Company during the twelve months 
_ _ __preceding the Participating Customer's request for service under this program; and 
9-:4_.__The Customer Loan Amount has no minimum and must be less than or equal to $50,000 for each project , and must 
___not exceed the Participating Customer ' s share of the installed cost of the energy efficiency mea ures installed under 
____the Company's approved energy-efficiency program; and 
5 . 	 A participating customer is limited to $\50,000 per year in loan funds with no linut on the nwnber of projects at the 

sole discretion of the Company based on fO am demand. If at an oint there are no loan fund reci ients or there 
have been no loan fund recipients in a given year, the Company may pelillon the Commission to allow a particular 
customer to receive more than $150,000 in loan funds in a given year; and 

+Q.,~The Participating Customer must meet the qualifications of the applicable energy-efficiency program through which 
____.the energy-efficiency measures are being installed. 

At its sole discretion, the Company shall determine eligibility for service under this program subject to the availability 
of program funds. 

Any Participating Customer taking servieereceiving a loan under this program must remain a Delivery Service 
customer of the Company at the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed untll the loan has been repaid 
in full . In the event the Participating ustomer does flo t remaiflceases to be a Delivery Service Customer of the ompanyat 
the property where the energy-efficiency measures are installed, any remaining charges under this program shall 
immediately become due and payable. 

CUSTO MER LOAN AGREEMENT 

Participating Customers shall be required to execute a separate Mti~Non-Residential ustomer Loan Agreement 
which will specify the fixed monthly charge and other tenus of the ftaymenl--pef'iOOloan . A Participating Customer can choose 
to pay the remaining balance owed to the Company at any time. A late payment charge as described in the Terms and 
Conditions for Delivery Service section of the Company's Tariff is applicable to the monthly charges rendered under this 
program. Participating Customers are not subject to disconnection of electric service for nonpayment of the charges under thi s 
program. 

The Customer Loan Amount shall be paid to the Company by the Participating Customer through a fixed monthly 
charge applied over a term of months as established in the Customer Loan Agreement. Participating Customers lUay specify the 
repayment term of the Customer Loan Amount subject to the maximum repayment term limit of 84120£4 months . 

The revolving Joan fund for (hi fO am is funded through a gran t from the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction 

Fund created pursuant to RSA 125-0:23 as administered by the Commission. 
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